## CHAPTER 295—H. F. No. 268.

An act to amend Section 1.161, General Statutes 1913 relating to fees of town treasurers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fees to be received and retained by town treasurer.—That section 1161, General Statutes, 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

1161. Each town treasurer shall be allowed to retain two percent of all moneys paid into the town treasury for receiving, safely keeping, and paying over the same according to law, provided that his compensation shall in no case exceed forty dollars in towns containing not more than 36 sections of land, and fifty dollars in towns containing more than 36 sections of land, in any one year. None of the provisions of this act shall affect the salary of any town treasurer in any township whose assessed valuation is over one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00).

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1917.

## CHAPTER 296-H. F. No. 269.

An act validating the dissolution of any village organized under the provisions of Chapter 9, Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings for dissolution of a certain village in Rice county legalized.—That whenever heretofore the electors of any village governed by the provisions of chapter 9, Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, shall, at a special election duly called for that purpose, have by a majority vote of such electors voted to dissolve as provided for in section 742, Revised Laws of 1905, but the result of such election was not certified to the county auditor and by him to the state auditor and secretary of state, as provided for in said section 742, then and in such case the county auditor of any county wherein any such village is situate may, on its being satisfactorily made to appear to him that a majority of the votes at any such election so held were in favor of dissolution, so certify to the state auditor and the secretary of state; and upon his so doing, the dissolution of such village as a municipal corporation shall be ratified and validated as of the date when such election was so held.

Approved April 17, 1917.